

15-1823

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

Donahue Francis,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

Kings Park Manor, Inc., Corrine Downing,

Defendants-Appellees,

Raymond Endres,

Defendant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF ET
AL. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND
AFFIRMANCE OF PANEL DECISION ON *EN BANC* REVIEW**

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP
Thomas J. Moloney
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

LatinoJustice PRLDEF
Juan Cartagena
Francisca D. Fajana
Natasha Bannan
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 1901
New York, New York 10115
(212) 219-3360

(Caption continued on inside cover.)

Empire Justice Center
Linda Hassberg
Touro Law Center PAC
225 Eastview Drive, Room 222
Central Islip, New York 11722
(631) 650-2305

Pursuant to Rules 26.1 and 29(c)(1) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, *amici curiae* provide the following disclosures:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FHA WAS INTENDED TO ADDRESS POST-ACQUISITION DISCRIMINATORY CONDUCT THAT PREVENTS THE USE AND ENJOYMENT OF ITS NEWLY CREATED ACCESS TO FAIR HOUSING.....	5
A. The Historical Context in Which the FHA Was Passed Demonstrates That Congress Intended to Address Post-Acquisition Discriminatory Conduct	5
1. There Was Widespread Post-Acquisition Racial Violence and Intimidation Against African-Americans at the Time of the FHA’s Passage	6
2. Other Minorities Also Suffered from Post-Acquisition Racial Violence and Intimidation.....	8
B. The Text and Legislative History of the FHA Show that Congress Intended the FHA to Have a Broad Remedial Scope to Eliminate All Forms of Housing Discrimination Practices and to Fulfill Congress’s Intent to Create a More Integrated Society	10
II. POST-ACQUISITION RACIAL HARASSMENT HAS PERSISTED EVEN AFTER THE PASSAGE OF THE FHA	16
A. The Prevalence of Post-Acquisition Housing Discrimination in the United States Demonstrates the	

Insidious Ways in Which Discrimination Continues to Manifest Itself in Housing.....	17
B. Residents of New York in Particular Suffer from Post-Acquisition Discrimination	19
III. HOLDING LANDLORDS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMEDiating ACTS OF TENANT-TO-TENANT RACIAL HARASSMENT UNDER THE FHA DOES NOT IMPOSE NEW OR SUBSTANTIAL BURDENS ON LANDLORDS AND SERVES IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY INTERESTS	24
A. Holding Landlords Responsible for Known, Severe, and Pervasive Tenant-to-Tenant Harassment Is Consistent with Existing Landlord Duties	25
B. Leveraging Landlords’ Unique Ability to Prevent Tenant-to-Tenant Racial Harassment Furthers Important Public Policy Interests	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arbern Realty Co. v. Clay Craft Planters Co.</i> , 727 N.Y.S.2d 236 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	27
<i>Auburn Leasing Corp. v. Burgos</i> , 609 N.Y.S.2d 549 (Civ. Ct. 1994).....	26
<i>Basso v. Miller</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 233 (1976).....	26
<i>Burgos v. Aqueduct Realty Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 544 (1998).....	26
<i>Cohen v. Werner</i> , 368 N.Y.S.2d 1005, <i>aff’d</i> , 378 N.Y.S.2d 868 (2d Dep’t 1975).....	25–26
<i>Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n</i> , 388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>abrogated in part by Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009) (<i>en banc</i>).....	15
<i>Henderson v. Def. Contract Admin. Servs. Region</i> , 370 F. Supp. 180 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Smith</i> , 810 F. Supp. 235 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	19
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	6, 11–12
<i>Ohana v. 180 Prospect Place Realty Corp.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 238 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	11
<i>Park W. Mgmt. Corp. v. Mitchell</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 316 (1979).....	25

Peyton v. Rowe,
391 U.S. 54 (1968).....5

Raghu v. 24 Realty Co.,
777 N.Y.S.2d 487 (1st Dep’t 2004).....26

Sargent Realty Corp. v Vizzini,
421 N.Y.S.2d 963 (Civ. Ct. 1979).....25

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
409 U.S. 205 (1972).....10–11

United States v. Koch,
352 F. Supp. 2d 970 (D. Neb. 2004).....13

Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Cmty., LLC,
901 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2018)15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1982.....6

42 U.S.C. § 360111, 13

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b)11, 27

42 U.S.C. § 361711

Fair Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73 (1968).....*passim*

N.Y. Admin. Code § 8-107(5)20

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(5).....20

Nassau Cty. Admin. Code § 21-9.720

Suffolk Cty. Code § 528-9.....20

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Other Authorities

114 S. Cong. Rec. 3419 (Feb. 20, 1968).....14, 15

24 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(iii) (2016)18

27 Fed. Reg. 11527 (Nov. 20, 1962).....12

Anne M. Santiago, *Patterns of Puerto Rican Segregation and Mobility*, 14
 Hispanic J. Behavioral Sci. 107 (1992)9

David Bernstein, *The Longest March*, Chicago Magazine (July 25, 2016),
<https://www.chicagomag.com/Chicago-Magazine/August-2016/Martin-Luther-King-Chicago-Freedom-Movement/>8

David Holthouse et al., Southern Poverty Law Ctr., *Climate of Fear: Latino Immigrants in Suffolk County, N.Y.* (Sept. 2009).....20, 21

Deena Greenberg et al., *Discrimination in Evictions: Empirical Evidence and Legal Challenges*, 51 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 115 (2016).....18, 19

Eric J. Miller, *Role-Based Policing: Restraining Police Conduct “Outside the Legitimate Investigative Sphere,”* 94 Calif. L. Rev. 617 (2006).....28

Fair Housing Act of 1967: Hearings on S. 1358, S. 2114, and S. 2280 Relating to Civil Rights and Housing Before the Subcomm. on Hous. & Urban Affairs of the S. Comm. on Banking & Currency, 90th Cong. (1967)12, 13, 14

Grace Hauck et al., *Coronavirus Spares One Neighborhood and Ravages the Next, Race and Class Spell the Difference*, USA Today (updated May 3, 2020), <https://www.usatoday.com/in-depth/news/nation/2020/05/02/coronavirus-impact-black-minority-white-neighborhoods-chicago-detroit/3042630001/>23

Jeannine Bell, *The Fair Housing Act and Extralegal Terror*, 41 Ind. L. Rev. 537 (2008).....7

Jonathan Zasloff, *The Secret History of the Fair Housing Act*, 53 Harv. J. on Legis. 247 (2016).....13

Leonard S. Rubinowitz & Imani Perry, *Crimes Without Punishment: White Neighbors’ Resistance to Black Entry*, 92 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 335 (2001) (book review).....6–7, 8

Lindsey Augustine et al., Nat’l Fair Housing All., *2019 Fair Housing Trends Report* (2019).....17–18

Margery A. Turner et al., U.S. Dept. of Hous. & Urb. Dev., C-OPC-21304, *Discrimination in Metropolitan Housing Markets: National Results from Phase I of the HDS 2000* (2002).....16

Martin D. Abravanel, U.S. Dept. of Hous. & Urb. Dev., *Do We Know More Now?* (Feb. 2006).....18

Mary Szto, *From Exclusion to Exclusivity: Chinese American Property Ownership and Discrimination in Historical Perspective*, 25 J. Transnat’l L. & Pol’y 33 (2015–2016).....10

NPR, Robert Wood Johnson Found. & Harvard T.H. Chan Sch. of Pub. Health, *Discrimination in America: Experiences and Views of African Americans* (Oct. 2017), <https://cdn1.sph.harvard.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/21/2017/10/NPR-RWJF-HSPH-Discrimination-African-Americans-Final-Report.pdf>28–29

N.Y. State Division of Human Rights, *Annual Report* (FY2017–2018).....20

Otto Kerner et al., *Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders* (1968).....14–15

Restatement (Second) of Property (Landlord and Tenant) § 6.1 (1977).....25

Rigel C. Oliveri, *Is Acquisition Everything? Protecting the Rights of Occupants Under the Fair Housing Act*, 43 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (2008).....11

Robert G. Schwemm, *Neighbor-on-Neighbor Harassment: Does the Fair Housing Act Make a Federal Case Out of It?*, 61 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 865 (2011).....12–13

Scott Gilbert, *Survey of Post-Acquisition Claims at the JMLS Fair Housing Clinic in 2007* (Jan. 28, 2008) (unpublished, on file with the author)18

Statutory Interpretation: Theories, Tools, and Trends, Congressional Res. Serv. (updated Apr. 5, 2018), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R45153>.....10

Virginia Sanchez Korrol, *History of Puerto Ricans In the US – Part III*, Ctr. for Puerto Rican Studies, <https://centropr.hunter.cuny.edu/education/story-us-puerto-ricans-part-three>9

Walter F. Mondale, *Walter Mondale: The Civil Rights Law We Ignored*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 10, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/04/10/opinion/walter-mondale-fair-housing-act.html>.....24
